SIDNEY J. WHITE, JR. General Attorney

Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company 150 South Monroe Street Suite 400 Tallahassee, Florida 32301 (404) 529-5094

December 10, 1993

Mr. Steven C. Tribble Director, Division of Records and Reporting 101 East Gaines Street Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Docket No. 920260-TL

Dear Mr. Tribble:

Enclosed are an original and fifteen copies of Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company's Notice of Intent to Request Confidential Classification. Please file this document in the above-captioned docket.

A copy of this letter is enclosed. Please mark it to indicate that the original was filed and return the copy to me. Copies have been served on the parties shown on the attached Certificate of Service.

Sincerely,

ACK		_				Sid	no	/	1, )/	1.	Jo
AFA		-				Sidney	J. 1	Vhite	Jr.	ux,	AB
APP		rnala	sures			•			•		·
CAF		- -	sures								
CMU	)	cc:		ties of	Recor	d					
CTR		_	H. R. A	Lombardo Anthony							
EAG			R. D. I								
LEG	<u>-!</u>	<del>-</del>									
LIN	4	<del></del>									
OPC	·	<del></del>									
пон		_									
SEC		_									
WAS	·								DOCU	MENT N	thiaer-i
OTH	1 KZ	<u>.</u>	RECTIVED A	and the second s							DEC I

L OF RECORDS

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

13246 DEC 10 #

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

#### BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

, N				
0.00		. 15		- 1, 1
				4-1
	ii.	$\mathbb{R}^{K}$	3	4
	. 4		4. Ť	

	e: Comp				
the 1	Revenue	Requir	ement	ts and	Rate
Stab	ilizatio	on Plan	of S	Souther	n
Bell	Telepho	one and	Tele	egraph	
Compa	any			-	

Docket No. 920260-TL

Filed: December 10, 1993

### SOUTHERN BELL TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY'S NOTICE OF INTENT TO REQUEST CONFIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION

COMES NOW, BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a Southern
Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company ("Southern Bell" or
"Company"), and pursuant to Rule 25.22.006, Florida
Administrative Code, files its Notice of Intent to Request
Confidential Classification.

- 1. The Staff of the Florida Public Service Commission ("Staff") has issued several Audit Requests in connection with the Continuing Property Records (CPR) Review Audit of Southern Bell. Staff has requested, among other things, that Southern Bell furnish the following information:
- 2. <u>Audit Request No. 5</u> "For the attached underlined CPR entries of undetailed investment, please provide detail support documentation (work orders, invoices, journal entries, etc.) in support of the plant investment."

Audit Request No. 19 - "A physical inventory of CPR's for selected locations in the SE region was conducted during the period of 11/17-19/93 by joint teams of PSC and SBT Staff. The CPR records and locations (attached to Requests 14, 15) were

DOCUMENT NUMBER - DATE

13246 DEC 10 8

selected from the records provided by the Company to PSC EDP Group in Tallahassee.

The inventory found the attached listed discrepancies for the southern half of SE region. Please reconcile the quantities and provide support documentation (J.E., transfer documents, work orders, etc.) for each discrepancy at each location."

- 3. Some of the information being provided is clearly proprietary. For example, the information being provided contains unit cost information for plant purchased by Southern Bell for use in its provision of service to customers, internal company system user guides explaining how to perform business functions related to the maintenance of property records, and vendor-specific contractual information. Such information is specifically considered to be proprietary, confidential business information pursuant to § 364.183(3)(c), (3)(d) and (3)(e), Florida Statutes.
- 4. Consequently, because this information contains proprietary information, Southern Bell is filing this Notice of Intent to Request Confidential Classification, pursuant to Rule 25-22.006(3)(a), Florida Administrative Code, in order to allow the Staff to review this information without delay. Both the original of this notice and the individual requests have been filed with the Division of Records and Reporting, and a copy has been served on the Division requesting the information. The written Staff Requests are attached hereto.

Respectfully submitted this 10th day of December, 1993.

SOUTHERN BELL TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY

HARRIS R. ANTHONY

c/o Marshall M. Criser, 11 400 - 150 South Monroe Street Tallahassee, Florida 32301

(305) 347-5555

R. DOUGLAS LACKEY

SIDNEY J. WHITE, JR.

4300 SBC - 675 W. Peachtree St.

Atlanta, Georgia 30375

(404) 529-5094

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE Docket No. 920260-TL Docket No. 900960-TL Docket No. 910163-TL Docket No. 910727-TL

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing has been furnished by United States Mail this 10th day of December, 1993 to:

Robin Norton
Division of Communications
Florida Public Service
Commission
101 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0866

Tracy Hatch Division of Legal Services Florida Public Svc. Commission 101 East Gaines Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-0863

Joseph A. McGlothlin Vicki Gordon Kaufman McWhirter, Grandoff & Reeves 315 South Calhoun Street Suite 716 Tallahassee, FL 32301-1838 atty for FIXCA

Patrick K. Wiggins
Wiggins & Villacorta, P.A.
Post Office Drawer 1657
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
atty for Intermedia and Cox

Kenneth A. Hoffman, Esq. Messer, Vickers, Caparello, Madsen, Lewis & Metz, PA Post Office Box 1876 Tallahassee, FL 32302 atty for FPTA Charles J. Beck
Deputy Public Counsel
Office of the Public Counsel
111 W. Madison Street
Room 812
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400

Michael J. Henry MCI Telecommunications Corp. MCI Center Three Ravinia Drive Atlanta, Georgia 30346-2102

Richard D. Melson Hopping Boyd Green & Sams Post Office Box 6526 Tallahassee, Florida 32314 atty for MCI

Rick Wright
Regulatory Analyst
Division of Audit and Finance
Florida Public Svc. Commission
101 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0865

Laura L. Wilson, Esq. c/o Florida Cable Television Association, Inc. Post Office Box 10383 310 North Monroe Street Tallahassee, FL 32302 atty for FCTA

Chanthina R. Bryant Sprint Communications Co. Limited Partnership 3065 Cumberland Circle Atlanta, GA 30339 Michael W. Tye
AT&T Communications of the
Southern States, Inc.
106 East College Avenue
Suite 1410
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Dan B. Hendrickson
Post Office Box 1201
Tallahassee, FL 32302
atty for FCAN

Benjamin H. Dickens, Jr. Blooston, Mordkofsky, Jackson & Dickens 2120 L Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20037 Atty for Fla Ad Hoc

C. Everett Boyd, Jr.
Ervin, Varn, Jacobs, Odom
& Ervin
305 South Gadsen Street
Post Office Drawer 1170
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
atty for Sprint

Florida Pay Telephone
Association, Inc.
c/o Mr. Lance C. Norris
President
Suite 202
8130 Baymeadows Circle, West
Jacksonville, FL 32256

Monte Belote Florida Consumer Action Network 4100 W. Kennedy Blvd., #128 Tampa, FL 33609

Donald L. Bell, Esq. 104 East Third Avenue Tallahassee, FL 32303 Atty for AARP Gerald B. Curington Department of Legal Affairs Room 1603, The Capitol Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

Mr. Douglas S. Metcalf Communications Consultants, Inc. 631 S. Orlando Ave., Suite 250 P. O. Box 1148 Winter Park, FL 32790-1148

Mr. Cecil O. Simpson, Jr. General Attorney
Mr. Peter Q. Nyce, Jr. General Attorney
Regulatory Law Office
Office of the Judge
Advocate General
Department of the Army
901 North Stuart Street
Arlington, VA 22203-1837

Mr. Michael Fannon Cellular One 2735 Capital Circle, NE Tallahassee, FL 32308

Floyd R. Self, Esq.
Messer, Vickers, Caparello,
Madsen, Lewis, Goldman & Metz
Post Office Box 1876
Tallahassee, FL 32302-1876
Attys for McCaw Cellular

Angela Green Division of Legal Services Florida Public Svc. Commission 101 East Gaines Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-0863

Stan Greer Division of Communications Florida Public Svc. Commission 101 East Gaines Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-0863

Sidney J. White, Le, ms

E94802L

(Please Use Ball Point Pen - Press Hard)

## FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION DOCUMENT / RECORD REQUEST

0	rreras					
UTILITY: SOUTH	ern Bell					
FROM: Costa	s Panagiotopoulos					
		(AUDITOR PREPARING REQUEST)				
REQUEST NUMBI	_	DATE OF REQUEST: 11/03/93				
AUDIT PURPOSE						
REQUEST	IT THE FOLLOWING ITEM(S) BE PROVIDED B	Y11/05/93				
DECEDEN	NCE RULE 25-22.006, F.A.C., THIS REQUEST I	CALARE. O MORE TO AND MORE				
ITEM DESCRIPTIO						
WEIN DESCRIPTION	<del></del>	X OUTSIDE OF AN INQUIRY				
For th	he attached underlined CPR entries	s of undetailed investment, please				
provid	de detail support documentation (	work orders, invoices, journal entries,				
etc.)	in support of the plant investmen	nt.				
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
<del></del>	* · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
	<del></del>					
<del></del>						
·						
<del></del>						
TO: AUDIT MAN	IAGER	DATE				
	-	DATE				
	RECORD OR DOCUMENTATION:	DATE				
THE REQUESTED	RECORD OR DOCUMENTATION:	DATE				
THE REQUESTED	-	DATE				
THE REQUESTED	RECORD OR DOCUMENTATION: HAS BEEN PROVIDED TODAY					
THE REQUESTED	RECORD OR DOCUMENTATION: HAS BEEN PROVIDED TODAY	CDAYS BUT WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE BY				
THE REQUESTED  (1)   (2)   (	PRECORD OR DOCUMENTATION: HAS BEEN PROVIDED TODAY CANNOT BE PROVIDED IN THREE (3) WORK	CDAYS BUT WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE BY				
(1) (2) (3) (3)	RECORD OR DOCUMENTATION: HAS BEEN PROVIDED TODAY CANNOT BE PROVIDED IN THREE (3) WORK AND IN MY OPINION THIS MATERIAL IS PRO	C DAYS BUT WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE BYPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS INFORMATION				
THE REQUESTED  (1)   (2)   (3)   (4)	PRECORD OR DOCUMENTATION: HAS BEEN PROVIDED TODAY  CANNOT BE PROVIDED IN THREE (3) WORK  AND IN MY OPINION THIS MATERIAL IS PRO AS DEFINED IN 364, 183, 366,093, OR 367, 1	CDAYS BUT WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE BYPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS INFORMATION 156, F.S. I UNDERSTAND THAT TO OBTAIN TEMPORARY				
THE REQUESTED  (1)   (2)   (3)   (4)	PRECORD OR DOCUMENTATION: HAS BEEN PROVIDED TODAY  CANNOT BE PROVIDED IN THREE (3) WORK  AND IN MY OPINION THIS MATERIAL IS PRO AS DEFINED IN 364, 183, 366,093, OR 367, 1  CONFIDENTIAL HANDLING A NOTICE OF INT	CDAYS BUT WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE BY PRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS INFORMATION 156, F.S. I UNDERSTAND THAT TO OBTAIN TEMPORARY TENTMUST BE FILED WITH THE DMISION OF RECORDS AND				
(1) (2) (3) (4)	RECORD OR DOCUMENTATION: HAS BEEN PROVIDED TODAY  CANNOT BE PROVIDED IN THREE (3) WORK  AND IN MY OPINION THIS MATERIAL IS PRO AS DEFINED IN 364.183, 366.093, OR 367.1  CONFIDENTIAL HANDLING A NOTICE OF INT REPORTING. TO MAINTAIN CONTINUED CO	C DAYS BUT WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE BY  PRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS INFORMATION 156, F.S. I UNDERSTAND THAT TO OBTAIN TEMPORARY TENTMUST BE FILED WITH THE DMISION OF RECORDS AND INFIDENTIAL HANDLING OF THIS MATERIAL THE UTILITY OF				
(1) (2) (3) (4)	RECORD OR DOCUMENTATION: HAS BEEN PROVIDED TODAY  CANNOT BE PROVIDED IN THREE (3) WORK  AND IN MY OPINION THIS MATERIAL IS PRO AS DEFINED IN 364.183, 366.093, OR 367.1  CONFIDENTIAL HANDLING A NOTICE OF INT REPORTING. TO MAINTAIN CONTINUED CO OTHER PERSON MUST, WITHIN 21 DAYS AFTER	C DAYS BUT WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE BY  PRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS INFORMATION 156, F.S. I UNDERSTAND THAT TO OBTAIN TEMPORARY TENTMUST BE FILED WITH THE DMISION OF RECORDS AND INFIDENTIAL HANDLING OF THIS MATERIAL THE UTILITY OF RTHE COMMISSION STAFF HAS OBTAINED THE MATERIAL				
THE REQUESTED  (1)   (2)   (3)   (4)	RECORD OR DOCUMENTATION: HAS BEEN PROVIDED TODAY  CANNOT BE PROVIDED IN THREE (3) WORK  AND IN MY OPINION THIS MATERIAL IS PRO AS DEFINED IN 364, 183, 366,093, OR 367, 1  CONFIDENTIAL HANDLING A NOTICE OF INT REPORTING. TO MAINTAIN CONTINUED CO OTHER PERSON MUST, WITHIN 21 DAYS AFTER	CDAYS BUT WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE BY				
THE REQUESTED  (1)   (2)   (3)   (4)	RECORD OR DOCUMENTATION: HAS BEEN PROVIDED TODAY  CANNOT BE PROVIDED IN THREE (3) WORK  AND IN MY OPINION THIS MATERIAL IS PRO AS DEFINED IN 364, 183, 366,093, OR 367, 1  CONFIDENTIAL HANDLING A NOTICE OF INT REPORTING. TO MAINTAIN CONTINUED CO OTHER PERSON MUST, WITHIN 21 DAYS AFTER	CDAYS BUT WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE BY				
(1) (2) (3) (4)	RECORD OR DOCUMENTATION: HAS BEEN PROVIDED TODAY  CANNOT BE PROVIDED IN THREE (3) WORK  AND IN MY OPINION THIS MATERIAL IS PRO AS DEFINED IN 364, 183, 366,093, OR 367, 1  CONFIDENTIAL HANDLING A NOTICE OF INT REPORTING. TO MAINTAIN CONTINUED CO OTHER PERSON MUST, WITHIN 21 DAYS AFTER	C DAYS BUT WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE BY				
(1) (2) (3) (3)	RECORD OR DOCUMENTATION: HAS BEEN PROVIDED TODAY  CANNOT BE PROVIDED IN THREE (3) WORK  AND IN MY OPINION THIS MATERIAL IS PRO AS DEFINED IN 364.183, 366.093, OR 367.1  CONFIDENTIAL HANDLING A NOTICE OF INT REPORTING. TO MAINTAIN CONTINUED CO OTHER PERSON MUST, WITHIN 21 DAYS AFTER (OR INTHE CASE OF MATERIAL OBTAINED DI THE AUDIT EXIT CONFERENCE) FILE A RECORDS AND REPORTING, I	CDAYS BUT WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE BY				
THE REQUESTED  (1)   (2)   (3)   (4)	RECORD OR DOCUMENTATION: HAS BEEN PROVIDED TODAY  CANNOT BE PROVIDED IN THREE (3) WORK  AND IN MY OPINION THIS MATERIAL IS PRO AS DEFINED IN 364.183, 366.093, OR 367.1  CONFIDENTIAL HANDLING A NOTICE OF INT REPORTING. TO MAINTAIN CONTINUED CO OTHER PERSON MUST, WITHIN 21 DAYS AFTER (OR IN THE CASE OF MATERIAL OBTAINED DI THE AUDIT EXIT CONFERENCE) FILE A REC	CDAYS BUT WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE BY				
THE REQUESTED  (1)   (2)   (3)   (4)	RECORD OR DOCUMENTATION: HAS BEEN PROVIDED TODAY  CANNOT BE PROVIDED IN THREE (3) WORK  AND IN MY OPINION THIS MATERIAL IS PRO AS DEFINED IN 364.183, 366.093, OR 367.1  CONFIDENTIAL HANDLING A NOTICE OF INT REPORTING. TO MAINTAIN CONTINUED CO OTHER PERSON MUST, WITHIN 21 DAYS AFTER (OR INTHE CASE OF MATERIAL OBTAINED DI THE AUDIT EXIT CONFERENCE) FILE A RECORDS AND REPORTING, I	CDAYS BUT WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE BY				

Original: Utility Complete and Return to Auditor Pink: To FPSC Analyst Goldenrod: Audit File Copy Canary: Utility Retain
PSC/AFA-6 (Rev. 7/90)

### (Please Use Ball Point Pen - Press Hard)

# FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION DOCUMENT / RECORD REQUEST

TO: Wayne: Tubaugh	<del></del>
UNLINY: Southern Bell	
FROM: C. Penariotopoulos	
	(AUDITOR PREPAIRIES INCLUSES)
AUDIT PURPOSE:	DATE OF REQUEST:11-22-93
	BE PROVIDED BY 11-24-93
REFERENCE RULE 25-22,006, F.A.C.	THIS REQUEST IS MADE: (INCIDENT TO AN INQUIRY)  (X) OUTSIDE OF AN INQUIRY
A physical inventory of CPR's	for selected locations in the SE region was conducted
	/93 by joint teams of PSC and BBT staff. The CPR
provided by the company to PS	ed to Requests 14, 15) were selected from the records
Frey by the Company to 18	to the Kindh III Italianasses.
The inventory found the attac	hed listed discrepancies for the southern half of BE region
	es and provide support documentation (J.E., transfer
	for each discrepancy at each location.
·	
1	·
<u> </u>	
TO: AUDIT MANAGER	DATE
THE REQUESTED RECORD OR DOCUMENT	TATION:
(1) HAS BEEN PROVIDED TOD	AY
(2) CANNOT BE PROVIDED IN	THREE (3) WORK DAYS BUT WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE BY
AS DEFINED IN 364,183, 30 CONFIDENTIAL HANDLING REPORTING. TO MAINTAIN OTHER PERSON MUST, WITH (OR IN THE CASE OF MATER THE AUDIT EXIT CONFERE	MATERIAL IS PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS INFORMATION 66.093, OR 367.156, F.S. I UNDERSTAND THAT TO OBTAIN TEMPORARY ANOTICE OF INTENT MUST BE FILED WITH THE DIMISION OF RECORDS AND CONTINUED CONFIDENTIAL HANDLING OF THIS MATERIAL THE UTILITY OR HIN 21 DAYS AFTER THE COMMISSION STAFF HAS OBTAINED THE MATERIAL RIAL OBTAINED DURING THE COURSE OF AN AUDIT, WITHIN 21 DAYS AFTER NCE) FILE A REQUEST FOR CONFIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION WITH THE ND REPORTING, REFER TO RULE 25-22.006 F.A.C.
(4) THE ITEM WILL NOT BE PRO	DVIDED. ( SEE ATTACHED MEMORANDUM)
	SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF REPONDENT
DISTRIBUTION: Original: Utility Complete and Return to Auditor	Pink: To FPSC Analyst Goldenrod: Audit File Copy Canary: Utility Retain